## RARITAN TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

## NOTICE TO BIDDERS

## 15% SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE SOLUTION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that sealed bids will be received by the RARITAN TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY in the Board Room of the Authority's Administration Office, located at 365 Old York Road, Flemington, New Jersey 08822 for the following item:

PURCHASE AND DELIVERY OF APPROXIMATELY 75,000 GALLONS OF 15% SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE SOLUTION, to the Authority's Main Treatment Plant and to the Flemington Stormwater Facility. The successful Bidder will be required to enter into a contract with the Authority to supply 15% Sodium Hypochlorite Solution for a one-year time period (January 1, 2025 – December 31, 2025).

Sealed bids will be opened by the Authority's Chief Operator for the item listed above on <u>Wednesday</u>, <u>August 14</u>, <u>2024 at 10:00 am</u>. <u>All Bids must be received prior to the date and time specified</u>. <u>Any Bids received after the date and time specified will be rejected</u>.

Those interested in bidding may obtain Specifications at the Authority's Administration Building located at 365 Old York Road, Flemington, New Jersey, during the hours of 8:00 am to 4:00 pm, Monday through Friday, or by calling the Authority at (908) 782-7453 x10 during the same hours.

All bids must be addressed to the RARITAN TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY and enclosed in a sealed envelope bearing the name of the item bid on the outside of the envelope; and should be accompanied by a Ownership Disclosure Statement, Non-Collusion Certification, Experience Statement, Equipment List, Certificate of Employee Information Report, NJ Business Registration Certificate, Prohibited Activities in Russia and Belarus & Investment Activities in Iran Combined Certification Form and Form of Proposal accompanied by a proposal guarantee in the form of a bid bond, certified check or cash for not less than ten percent (10%) of the amount of the bid, but not exceeding \$20,000.00.

BIDDERS ARE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF N.J.S.A.10:5-31 et seg. and N.J.A.C.17:27 et. seg."

The award of the Contract for providing the above item will be made within Sixty (60) Days of the bid opening at a regular meeting of the RARITAN TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY'S BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, who reserves the right to waive formalities and may accept or reject any part or all of the submitted bid proposal(s) as they may determine to be in the best interest of the Authority.

RAYMOND FRANK, CHIEF OPERATOR
RARITAN TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY